The foreign exchange risk disclosures have been prepared on the basis of the Company's direct investments and not on a
look through basis for investments held indirectly through unit trusts.

When the Investment Manager formulates a view on the future direction of foreign exchange rates and the potential impact
on the Company, the Investment Manager factors that into its portfolio allocation decisions. While the Company has direct
exposure to foreign exchange rate changes on the price of non-Australian dollar denominated securities, it may also be
indirectly affected for example, by the impact of foreign exchange rate changes on the earnings of certain entities in which
the Company invests, even if those entities' securities are denominated in Australian dollars. For that reason, the sensitivity
analysis may not necessarily indicate the total effect on total equity and profit/(loss) of future movements in foreign exchange
rates.

At 30 June 2023, had the Australian dollar weakened/strengthened as illustrated below against the various currencies to which
the Company is exposed, with all other variables held constant, the total equity and profit/(loss) would have changed by the
following amounts, approximately and respectively:

   AUD Weakened   AUD Strengthened
2023 2022 2023 2022
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

AUD/USD 2023 10% (2022: 10%) 467 205 (467) (205)
AUD/NZD 2023 10% (2022: 10%) 152 130 (152) (130)

(iii) Interest rate risk

There was no significant direct interest rate risks in the Company as at 30 June 2023 (2022: Nil).

(c) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will cause a financial loss for the other party by failing to
discharge an obligation.

Credit risk primarily arises from investments in debt securities. Other credit risk arises from cash and cash equivalents,
deposits with banks and other financial institutions, tax instalments and other receivables.

With respect to credit risk arising from the financial assets of the Company, the Company's exposure to credit risk arises from